

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL RENARD JACKSON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-1646

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517
david.davis@flpd2.com
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT

I. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO PLAY A RECORDING OF THE POLICE REPEATEDLY ASKING JACKSON WHY HE KILLED BOYER, THAT DNA EVIDENCE CONCLUSIVELY LINKED HIM TO THE MURDER, THERE WAS NO QUESTION HE HAD KILLED HER, AND THE DEFENDANT REPEATEDLY DENIED HE HAD COMMITTED ANY CRIMES AGAINST HER, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 15

II. THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT JACKSON SEXUALLY BATTERED ANDREA BOYER WITH GREAT FORCE, AS ALLEGED IN THE INDICTMENT, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL..... 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

ARGUMENT	<u>PAGE</u>
III. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT JACKSON COMMITTED THE MURDER WHILE UNDER A SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT OR PLACED ON COMMUNITY CONTROL OR FELONY PROBATION, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	38
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE JACKSON FACED IF THEY CONVICTED HIM OF SEXUAL BATTERY WAS LIFE IN PRISON, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	43
A. Rule 3.390(a), Fla. R. Crim. P., poses no barrier to admitting evidence that Jackson would serve a life sentence for the sexual battery concurrent to the sentence imposed for the murder.	47
B. The evidence of a life sentence was relevant as a matter of due process in determining if Jackson should live or die.	50
C. Defense counsel never argued the convictions as mitigation, and the jury instructions were more limited than that read in <u>Nixon</u>	56
D. Additional reasons the court should have admitted the evidence of Jackson’s other sentences.	57
V. THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED <u>BOTTOSON V. MOORE</u> , 863 SO.2D 393 (FLA. 2002), AND <u>KING V. MOORE</u> , 831 SO.2D 403 (FLA. 2002).....	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
CONCLUSION	70
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT.....	71

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alabama v. Evans</u> , 461 U.S. 230 (1983).....	64
<u>Alonso v. State</u> , 821 So.2d 423 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).	34
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2003).....	69
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	67
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 US. 446 (2000)	59,62
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 863 So.2d 393 (Fla. 2002)	14,60,62,63,64,65,67,69
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005).....	32
<u>Burns v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992).....	48
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003).....	67,69
<u>California v. Ramos</u> , 463 U.S. 992, 103 S.Ct. 3446, 77 L.Ed. 2d 1171 (1993).....	49,55
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2001).....	32,34
<u>Carranza v. State</u> , 985 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 2008)	33
<u>Chaky v. State</u> , 651 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	48,49
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	41
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> , 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996)	41
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	34

<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District,</u> 434 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1983)	64
<u>Dilbeck v. State,</u> 643 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1994).....	48,57
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	63,66
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla.1977)	57,58
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed. 2d 854 (1992).....	46,66
<u>Eugene v. State,</u> 36 Fla. L. Weekly D176 (Fla. 4th DCA January 26, 2011)	27
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	34
<u>Ford v. Wainwright,</u> 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	68
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993).....	54,55
<u>Harrod v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	64
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> Case No. SC01-1718 (Fla. June 19, 2003)	69
<u>Hubbard v. United States,</u> 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	60,61
<u>In Re Amendments to Florida Rules,</u> 609 So.2d 516 (Fla. 1992).....	49
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana,</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	67
<u>King v. Moore,</u> 831 So.2d 403 (Fla. 2002).....	14,60,64
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly S135 (Fla. March 11, 1999)	52
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003).....	65,66,69

<u>Miranda V. California</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	16,17
<u>Mohr v. State</u> , 927 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006)	24,25,26,27,29
<u>Myers v. State</u> , 788 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001)	24
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	13,45,46,49,54,56,58
<u>Pandeli v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	64
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S.164 (1989).....	61,62
<u>Pausch v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992).....	24,25,27
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> , 428 U.S. 253 (1976)	40
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978).....	41
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	59,60,61,62,63,64,65,66,67,69
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 4 So.3d 87 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	24
<u>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	60
<u>Rose v. Florida</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002)	64
<u>Sansing v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002)	64
<u>Schrader v. State</u> , 962 So.2d 369 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	24,27
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154, 114 S.Ct. 2187, 129 L.Ed. 2d 133 (1994).....	46,49,52,53,54,68
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> , 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1986).....	54
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1975)	39

<u>Sparkman v. State</u> , 902 So.2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	24,26,27,29
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	29,30
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	39
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 645 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1994)	47
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 579 So.2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	28
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Tascano v. State</u> , 393 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1981)	49
<u>Tafero v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1985).....	41
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	64
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 690 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 948 So.2d 635 (Fla. 2006).....	33
<u>Use by Trial Courts of Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	49
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997).....	46
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1992)	62
<u>Wike v. State</u> 648 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1994).....	49
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1992)	48
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....	41
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 456 U.S. 410 (1982).....	40

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

United States Constitution

Amendment V.....	56
Amendment VI.....	62,68
Amendment XIV.....	56

Florida Statutes (2008)

Section 794.011(3).....	31
Section 921.141.....	38,39,41,53

Florida Statutes (2007)

Section 90.401.....	16
Section 90.403.....	15,16
Section 921.141.....	43

Florida Statutes (2002)

Section 921.141(3).....	67
-------------------------	----

OTHER SOURCES

American Law Institute, <u>Model Penal Code</u> , § 210.6 (1980).....	53
---	----

American Law Institute <u>Model Penal Code</u> §210.6 (1962).....	39
---	----

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.140.....	49
-----------------	----

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 3.220.....	48
Rule 3.250.....	49
Rule 3.260.....	47
Rule 3.390(a).....	13,47,48,49
